Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Wednesday 18 January 2017
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair) Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Anne Kirby Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Sunny Lambe Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall Councillor Leo Pollak

Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form
at the meeting.

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’'s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514 or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly 9
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 10 January 2017

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Wednesday 18 January 2017
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1.  APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4, MINUTES
The minutes are to follow.
5. FREE SWIM AND GYM 1-8

A report is enclosed.



Item No. Title

6.

INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH,
PARKS AND LEISURE

The cabinet member interview with Clir Maisie Anderson on her Public
Health, Parks and Leisure portfolio will be held.

Her responsibilities are to promote and develop sport and leisure in the
borough including sport development and delivery of free swimming and
gym use for all residents. To increase the quality of and residents access
to the borough’s parks and green spaces. To improve the health of the
borough including the council’s responsibilities for public health.

The portfolio holder will work closely with the cabinet member for children
and schools (with regard to children’s health, play and teenage

pregnancy), with the cabinet member for adult care and financial inclusion
(with regard to health in older people).

The cabinet member will have particular responsibility for:

- the council’s public health role;

- swimming and gym use;

- the council’s relationship with the NHS;

- local health services;

- trees;

- bio-diversity;

- reducing teenage conception rates;

- performance of the council’s leisure contractor;

- leisure investment;

- working with grassroots sport and leisure communities;
- promoting sport and increasing physical activity;
- play and leisure activities for young people;

- healthier high streets with the cabinet member for regeneration and new
homes;

- air quality;

- parks.

Page No.



Item No. Title Page No.

7.

10.

11.

Date:

JOINT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY
A report on the draft strategy is to follow.
CCG FORWARD VIEW 9-46

The CCG Forward View is enclosed, and will be presented by Caroline
Gilmartin and Mark Kewley, from Southwark CCG.

LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE (LAS) INSPECTION BY THE CQC 47
A poster from the CQC is enclosed.
TRIGGER TEMPLATE - ST JAMES CHURCH GP SURGERY 48 - 52

A Trigger Template setting out proposed changes to this practice is
enclosed.

WORKPLAN

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

10 January 2017

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Agenda Item 5

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 18t Jan 2017 Healthy Communities

Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Report title: Free swim and gym update

Ward(s) or groups All

affected:

Cabinet Member: Clir Maisie Anderson, Cabinet member for Public

Health, Parks and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee notes the progress of
the Free Swim and Gym scheme and the next steps for further development of
the initiative.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. In February 2016 the cabinet approved proposals for the implementation of the
general free swim and gym offer from July 2016.
e Free access to gym and swimming for all residents — all day Friday;
afternoons on Saturday and Sunday until close
e A selection of targeted offers:
- Free access to all centres for disabled people; all of the time.
- Free swim and gym throughout the week for health referrals to key
healthy lifestyle schemes

3. This was as a result of reviewing the findings of the pilot scheme for young
people and over 60s which had been launched the year before in March 2015.

4. Building o
[...]

AUDIT TRAIL

Cabinet Member | Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure

Lead Officer | Deborah Collins, Strategic Director Environment and Leisure

Report Author | Tara Quinn, Sports and Leisure Services Manager

Version | 1

Dated

Key Decision? | No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance No No
and Governance
Director of Public Health Yes Yes
Cabinet Member Yes Yes
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 9 Jan 2017







\,l!.l “.'I!f!,‘l"\"‘l;“w‘,;.\
!‘!.’\3 \f,‘ ‘,J‘,r;f:;“‘v‘“\{r“«"1”1:3'\“;:”‘
gt N Soutmhwark
y L i | Clinical Commissioning Group
B a1 T -
S J'l'.qm”f b l hi:. ‘ ,“i "l

|
unﬂ;"'ﬂ:"'! (1l
B . -~ [

SOUTHWARK

Five Year
Forward View

A local vision for health and
social care: 2016/17 to 2020/21

uﬂ\l»/O( K

0/—.\
Council

southwark.gov.uk




10

Southwark Five Year Forward View

Southwark Five Year Forward View of Health and Social Care
Contents

YU L0011 1= TP 3
(i age o 8T o3 410 ] o EVETE TR TR TR TR 5

1 To improve health and social care outcomes for Southwark people we need to
do things differently ... e 7

2 For the system to be able to work differently we have to address some
complex and [oNgStanding ISSUES .....ccoovvviiiiiiiiie e e e e e e eenaens 16

3 Our plans will support change to happen so that local people can receive
more coordinated care and experience better outcomes ........ccccccceeeeiieeeieennnn, 25

4 This Five Year Forward View sets a framework to structure our detailed
planning and practiCal NEXt STEPS .....uuuriuiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 29

5 APPENTICES ..ottt 31




11

Southwark Five Year Forward View

Summary

We can improve the way that our local health and social care system operates to bring
about better outcomes.

e Southwark commissioners across health and social care are committed to improving the
health and wellbeing of Southwark people. The experiences o
[...]
e this

To support the transformation described in this Southwark Five Year Forward View, the Council
and the CCG will establish a Commissioning Partnership Team. Over time, and with a jointly
agreed remit, this team will become the vehicle for developing and delivering joint strategic
intentions across health and social care with strong links to education, public safety and public
health. This development will help us to achieve greater equity and better outcomes for
Southwark people by addressing the social as well as the physical determinants of health and
wellbeing. The Commissioning Partnerships Team will support the pooling of resources and the
alignment of decision-making so that we achieve progressively more integrated health and
social care commissioning, and the development of increasingly population-based provider
contracts. This new team will begin work in 2016/17.

In addition we will continue to play a full and active role in developing a strategic partnership
across Southwark and Lambeth. The purpose of this partnership will be to coordinate and
commit to collective strategic priorities and to oversee the delivery of those commitments. This
will be aligned with the development and implementation of the south east London
commissioning strategy: Our Healthier South East London. The plans we are developing at a
borough, cross-borough and sub-regional level must align and mutually reinforce one another.
This will be supported by the development of a single Sustainability and Transformation Plan
(STP) across the six boroughs of south east London.

In future we will explore the options to formally bring together service contracts either through
lead contractor arrangements or through alliancing approaches, to fund services on the basis of
an agreed per-person amount (capitated sum), and to offer those contracts for an extended
duration to give providers incentives to integrate and invest in service development. And we will



28

Southwark Five Year Forward
[...]
0

48

TRIGGER TEMPLATE

NHS Trust or body & lead officer
contacts:

Commissioners e.g. CCG, NHS England, or
partnership. Please name all that are relevant , explain
the respective responsibilities and provide officer
contacts:

Current GP practices:
1. St James Church Surgery

Spa Medical Centre, 50 Old Jamaica
Road, SE16 4BN

NHS England (London). Jill Webb, Head of Primary
Care. Email: jil.webb3@nhs.net

NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).
Andrew Bland. Chief Officer. Email: andrewbland@nhs.net

NHS England and NHS Southwark CCG entered joint
commissioning arrangements for primary care on 1 April
2015 and have a joint responsibility for decision making
relating to the commissioning of general practice services.
The statutory responsibility remains with NHS England,
the contract holder for the current and future (proposed)
contracts.

Trigger

Please comment as applicable

1 Reasons for the change & scale of change

What change is being proposed?

Quay Health Solutions (QHS) has provided general
medical services to the registered patient list of St James
Church Surgery from 12 July 2016 under a temporary
APMS care taking contract. The contract expires on 31
March 2017.

The caretaking APMS contract was put in place following
the CQC'’s decision to make an application to the
Magistrates Court to cancel Dr Zigmond’s CQC
registration following an inspection on 5 July 2016. The
CQC'’s application was approved by the court on 11 July
2016 and Dr Zigmond subsequently retired from practice.
QHS was identified as the most suitable local provider
following an options appraisal considered by the Primary
Care Joint Committee (PCJC).

The decision to put in place a temporary caretaking APMS
contract was agreed immediately after the CQC action to
ensure that there was no interruption to service provision
for the registered patients. Keeping a registered list size
together for a period of time has allowed the caretaking
practice to review this registered patient list as a whole
and ensure that patients are safe and receiving
appropriate quality primary medical service. The service is
currently delivered from Spa Medical Centre close to the
original St James Church Surgery. St James Surgery
premises are no longer available.

On 15 December 2016 the PCJC agreed the
recommendation that patients are asked to register with

1



https://web.nhs.net/OWA/redir.aspx?SURL=xLXnheSq1c08B5_UNcmmkivCwedMO0oA37nYTdc3Vh9dYSX-If_SCG0AYQBpAGwAdABvADoAagBpAGwAbAAuAHcAZQBiAGIAMwBAAG4AaABzAC4AbgBlAHQA&URL=mailto%3ajill.webb3%40nhs.net
mailto:andrewbland@nhs.net

49

another local practice from 1 April 2017.

Why is this being proposed?

This recommendation is made for the following reasons:

e The registered patient list of 1492 patients (as at
1/7/16) is not large enough for procurement as list
sizes of less than 6000 are not considered viable
for procurement without additional funding support.

e The previous premises are no longer available.

e This supports the CCG’s primary and community
care strategy of supporting primary care delivery at
scale to improve access and quality of sustainable
services to patients

o Practices within 1 mile of the practice have
capacity to accommodate the patients should they
chose to register with them.

e There is a range of alternative practices within 1
mile for patients to choose to register with

e Other local, larger practices have PMS contracts
with NHS England, and therefore offer a wide
range of services to the patients.

o Patients will benefit from the continuity of care that
registering with an established local practice will
provide to them.

e The CCG is working with local GP federations to
deliver the local provider resilience plans to
support sustainability and improve quality and
access to services for patients.

e There is adequate time to allow engagement with
the registered patients to ascertain what they
would like from their new practice and support
them in the registration process.

What stage is the proposal at and
what is the planned timescale for the
change(s)?

The recommendation considered at the Primary Care
Joint Committee (in public) was agreed on 15 December
2015.

What is the scale of the change?
Please provide a simple budget
indicating the size of the investment in
the service and any anticipated
changes to the amount being spent.

n/a




50

How you planning to consult on this?
(please briefly describe what
stakeholders you will be engaging
with and how) . If you have already
carried out consultation please
specify what you have done.

The Local Medical Committee has been consulted through
the PCJC.

Following the cancellation of Dr Zigmond’s CQC
registration patients were written to informing them of the
new provider and how to access services. The letter also
referenced that this would be an interim arrangement and
that NHS England would write to patients again informing
them of future commissioning intentions.

Following the PCJC’s decision to ask registered patients
to register with local practices, NHS England and the CCG
will lead patient engagement which will include meeting
with the practice’s patient participation group.

Healthwatch will be engaged with this process to ensure
patients are supported to register with local practices.

2 Are changes proposed to the accessibility to services?

Briefly describe:

Changes in opening times for a
service

Access to services for patients will not reduce as a result
of being asked to register at another local practice.

All practices in Southwark are open GP core hours of 8am
— 6.30pm. All patients registered with a practice in
Southwark have access to the extended primary care
service 8am — 8pm, 7 days per week.

Withdrawal of in-patient, out-patient,
day patient or diagnostic facilities for
one or more speciality from the same
location

None

Relocating an existing service

The current service will not be relocated. Patients will be
asked to register with another local practice.

Changing methods of accessing a
service such as the appointment
system etc.

Patients will access primary care services using their new
practice’s access routes. All practices with a PMS contract
in Southwark have to provide reception and telephone
access 8am — 6.30pm.

Impact on health inequalities across
all the nine protected characteristics -
reduced or improved access to all
sections of the community e.g. older
people; people with learning
difficulties/physical and sensory
disabilities/mental health needs; black
and ethnic minority communities; lone
parents. Has an Equality Impact
Statement been done?

Current access to these groups will be maintained as
there will be no reduction of current services offered. All
patients will be able to register with another local practice.

3 What patients will be affected?
(please provide numerical data)

Briefly describe:

Changes that affect a local or the
whole population, or a particular area
in the borough.

The current registered population of St James Church
Surgery, Bermondsey.

Note this locality is where the service is situated; the area
where patients live will be a wider geographical area often

3




51

over a number of wards. Appendix 1 shows patient
distribution.

Changes that affect a group of None
patients accessing a specialised

service

Changes that affect particular None

communities or groups

4 Are changes proposed to the meth

ods of service delivery? Briefly describe:

Moving a service into a community N/A
setting rather than being hospital

based or vice versa

Delivering care using new technology | N/A

Reorganising services at a strategic
level

The recommendation is in line with the CCG’s Primary
and Community Care Strategy of supporting primary care
delivery at scale to improve access and quality of
sustainable services to patients.

As part of the London wide APMS procurement market
testing, it was established that a list size of less than 6000
patients was not attractive to the market. NHS England
therefore considers that procurement of a new provider is
not financially viable for this practice list.

Is this subject to a procurement
exercise that could lead to
commissioning outside of the NHS?

No.

5 What impact is foreseeable on the wider community?

Briefly describe:

Impact on other services (e.g.
children’s / adult social care)

None.

What is the potential impact on the
financial sustainability of other
providers and the wider health and
social care system?

None.

6 What are the planed timetables &
timescales and how far has the
proposal progressed ?

Briefly describe:

What is the planned timetable for the
decision making

The options paper with recommendation to ask patients to
register at nearby practice was agreed by the Primary
Care Joint Committee on 15 December 2016.

What stage is the proposal at?

The options paper with recommendation to ask patients to
register at nearby practice was agreed by the Primary
Care Joint Committee on 15 December 2016.

What is the planned timescale for the
change(s)

The existing contract with Quay Health Solutions (QHS)
for the delivery of primary care services to the registered
list of St James Church Surgery expires on 31 March
2017.

7 Substantial
variation/development

Briefly explain




52

Do you consider the change a No
substantial variation / development?

Have you contacted any other local No
authority OSCs about this proposal?

Appendix 1 - Patient postcode information

Patient Distribution Map, G85009, St James Church Surgery (n=1,484)
Data extracted 10/06/20016, supplied by NHS England
By postcode sub sector (Postcode district + 2 characters)

“*

Number of patients
by postcode sub sector

o0t 13
N sot <00

30t < 50
10t0< 30
B <

@ 85009 St James Church Surgery




53

This page is intentionally blank



HEALTHY COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514

Name No of
copies

Name No of
copies

Sub-Committee Members

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ann Kirby

Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Martin Seaton

Councillor Bill Williams

Health Partners

Matthew Patrick, CEO, SLaM NHS Trust
Jo Kent, SLAM, Service Director, Acute CAG,
SLaM

Zoe Reed, Director of Organisation &
Community, SLaM

Jackie Parrott Guy’s & St Thomas’ NHS FT
Lord Kerslake, Chair, KCH Hospital NHS
Trust

Emma Saunders, Senior Strategy Manager,
GSTT

Sarah Willoughby, Head of Stakeholder
Relations King's College Hospital KCH FT

RS L L (L (I (L QI §

Council Officers

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director
of Children's & Adults Services

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, Southwark
CCG

Malcolm Hines, Southwark CCG

Jin Lim , Director of Public Health (acting)
Jay Stickland , Director Adult Social Care
Jennifer Denton-Gavaghan, Business
support officer

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview &
Scrutiny

Sarah Feasey, Legal

Chris Page, Principal Cabinet Assistant
Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political
Assistant

Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES

External

Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action
Group

Aarti Gandesha Healthwatch Southwark
Elizabeth Rylance-Watson

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

Reserves

Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Leo Pollack

Total:37

Dated: January 2017




	Agenda
	5 Free Swim and Gym
	8 CCG Forward View
	9 London Ambulance Service (LAS) inspection by the CQC
	10 Trigger Template - St James Church GP Surgery
	 
	 Distribution List 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 18 January 2017

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday 18 January 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room 
G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Anne Kirby
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Maisie Anderson,  Cabinet lead for Public health, 
Parks and Leisure 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Fiona Dean, Director of Leisure,

Paul Stokes, Public Health programme manager

Tara Quinn, sports and leisure centre manager

 Danial Blackmore, Everyone Active Health Manager

Dick Frak, Interim Director of Commissioning, Children's and 
Adults' Services 

Caroline Gilmartin Director of Integrated Commissioning 

Catherine Negus ,  Research and Intelligence Officer, 
Healthwatch 

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.



2

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 18 January 2017

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 Councillor David Noakes declared that he now sits on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. He explained that the legal advice he has received advised that if any 
decisions by the board are being scrutinised by the committee then he would need 
to not participate in the deliberations  and leave the room, however items that have 
just been discussed at the board would be fine to scrutinise at the committee.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record, with the following changes:

 Cllr Sunny Lambe’s declaration of interest will be corrected to make clear it is his 
wife who is employed by the NHS, not him. 

 The statement read out from Tom White by Elizabeth Rylance  - Watson will be 
included in full, and the comments Elizabeth made amended.

 The amended minutes will be included in the papers for the following meeting.

VIDEO OF OPENING OF THE MEETING
https://bambuser.com/v/6602267

5. FREE SWIM AND GYM 

Councillor Maisie Anderson, Cabinet member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure gave a 
presentation, with the support of officers Fiona Dean, Director of Leisure, Paul Stokes, 
Public Health programme manager, Tara Quinn, sports and leisure centre manager, 
Danial Blackmore, Everyone Active Health Manager presented and took questions from 
the committee. 

https://bambuser.com/v/6602267


3

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 18 January 2017

VIDEO OF SWIM AND GYM

https://bambuser.com/v/6602268

https://bambuser.com/v/6602281

https://bambuser.com/v/6602317

https://bambuser.com/v/6602318

https://bambuser.com/v/6602319

6. INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, PARKS AND 
LEISURE 

The committee questioned Cllr Maisie Anderson on her portfolio. 

RESOLVED 

Notre Dame School near Elephant & Castle are undertaking work on air quality and would 
like to attend a meeting to present he results.  The possibility of this happening at a 
following meeting , with the appropriate cabinet member was discussed .  The 
responsibility for this is moving to Cllr Wingfield .  If an available slot with the cabinet 
member can be found this will be added to the work programme. 

An update from the CCG will be requested on King’s A & E. 

VIDEO OF INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, PARKS 
AND LEISURE

https://bambuser.com/v/6602320

7. JOINT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 

Dick Frak, Interim Director of Commissioning, Children's and Adults' Services and Caroline 
Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning presented on the developing Mental 
Health Strategy. They said that the council and the CCG had considered the 
recommendations by the joint scrutiny review into the emerging Joint Mental Health 
Strategy and used that as a basis to then appoint consultants to undertake further work. 
An open space event was held with over hundred stakeholders.

Catherine Negus, Research and Intelligence Officer, Healthwatch also briefly presented on 
Healthwatch findings and contributed to the discussion. She said the  consultation event 
had some good features- it was a very open space, but it was easier for more confidant 
people, and only 7 purely service users attended. She reinforced the themes identified in 

https://bambuser.com/v/6602268
https://bambuser.com/v/6602281
https://bambuser.com/v/6602317
https://bambuser.com/v/6602318
https://bambuser.com/v/6602319
https://bambuser.com/v/6602320


4

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 18 January 2017

the report but identified some gaps to fill. These included :

 the social determinants of Heath - housing, debts etc. 

 Complex cases can be impacted by early discharge and there is a problem with 
revolving door in and out of services. 

 Service users would like to see more ambition and creativity for talking therapies 
and other approaches to serious mental heath 

 Crisis care been a big issue with services users.  

Dick and Caroline responded. He spoke about GPs services and the possibility of having a 
consultant in mental health to deal better with pinch points. A better flow at A & E is 
needed. Feedback from services users is that A & E was not a good experience; waiting 
times were long with unsuitable spaces to be seen. There is a lack of an adequate 
dedicated response to mental health users needs in emergency care. 

The following points were raised by members: 

 Would it be possible to include targets that highlight areas in the strategy 
implementation plan where services are either struggling or doing well? Dick said 
the strategy would lead to an implementation plan with ratings. Caroline said there 
are quite a few KPIs, but these are often things like waiting lists for talking 
therapists. Currently the council and CCG do not have a shared framework, nor 
have organisational ones yet been brought together to look at gaps and 
milestones. 

 Who is the Joint Strategy owned by? Jointly by council and health, but also 
hopefully more widely by community. 

 Are the council looking at preventative work to prevent poor mental health and 
stresses, for example regeneration? Dick said that the council we are looking and 
linking in the wider services of the council to bring about better mental health and 
wellbeing. The Joint Strategy was joined at the beginning by a deputy councillor 
who brought that broader approach in. At the moment much of our resource goes 
towards treating a narrower range, however in events people do want to address 
the wider issues: loneliness, housing. 

 People in mental health crisis do not do well in busy A & E services. Do we really 
need to have people in mental health crisis in A & E? Caroline clarified that people 
do sometimes need to come to A & E, however the pathway is not good enough. 
She spoke about long waits times, and concerns particularly for young people. 
King’s have said that a refurbishment is underway, and the chair said that KCH are 
due to come to the next meeting. The CCG said that they are looking more at 
increasing the consultant psychiatrists on site, and better facilities. 

 What about the impact of drugs & alcohol on mental health? During the 
consultation the drug and alcohol issue didn't emerge. A member said that current 
drug users might not come to events or even admit problems to themselves. 
Carline spoke about the evidence in A & E that drugs and alcohol are linked to 
mental health. 



5

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 18 January 2017

VIDEO OF JOINT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY

https://bambuser.com/v/6602320

8. CCG FORWARD VIEW 

Mark Kewley Director of Transformation , CCG  , presented the report and took questions . 

VIDEO OF CCG FORWARD VIEW

https://bambuser.com/v/6602345

https://bambuser.com/v/6602359

9. LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE (LAS) INSPECTION BY THE CQC 

The forthcoming inspection was noted. 

10. TRIGGER TEMPLATE - ST JAMES CHURCH GP SURGERY 

There was a discussion about the closure of St James Church GP Surgery with Caroline 
Gilmartin . Patients will be asked to register with other local practices from 1 April 2017, 
following the decision made by the Primary Care Joint Committee not to commission a 
new contract for the current registered list. Quay Health Solutions have been providing 
services to the registered patients of St James Church Surgery from 12 July 2016 under a 
temporary contract which expires on 31 March 2017.   The list size of the practice as of 1 
October 2016 was 1357 patients. 

All practices in Southwark have open lists to registers new patients within their practice 
boundaries. Patients will be written to and asked to register with another local practice of 
their choice. Patients will be directed to NHS Choices to identify their local practices. 
Contact details for Healthwatch and NHS England will also be included in the letter sent to 
patients. NHS England and the CCG will also be holding a patient engagement event to 
discuss the process with patients who chose to attend. Quay Health Solutions, the current 
provider, will identify vulnerable patients and support them to register with a new GP.

5 GP providers that provide services over 7 practices within a mile of St James Church 
have been asked if they have capacity to register patients of St James Church Surgery. 
Collectively the practice’s reported they had capacity to register 3500 patients. 

VIDEO OF TRIGGER TEMPLATE - ST JAMES CHURCH GP SURGERY

https://bambuser.com/v/6602361

https://bambuser.com/v/6602320
https://bambuser.com/v/6602345
https://bambuser.com/v/6602359
https://bambuser.com/v/6602361


6

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 18 January 2017

11. WORKPLAN 

The work plan was noted. 

VIDEO OF WORKPLAN

https://bambuser.com/v/6602358

https://bambuser.com/v/6602358

